



CITY OF LAREDO

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT



July 16, 2024

Joseph Neeb
City Manager
1110 Houston St.
Laredo, Texas 78040

SUBJECT: FY24-ENG-35 Clark Beautification Phase 2 – District IV

Dear Mr. Neeb,

Pursuant to both base bids received at the City Secretary's office on Wednesday, July 10, 2024 at 4:00 P.M. which were publicly opened, read and taken advertisement on Thursday, July 11, 2024 at 10:00 A.M.

Based on our evaluation of both bids received from **Zertuche Construction Texas, LLC**. in the amount of **\$953,960.53**, which includes a \$5,000.00 contingency allowance, and **ALC Construction, Co., Inc** in the amount of **\$349,080.01** which includes a \$5,000.00 contingency allowance, it has been determined that they exceed the allocated budget amount for this project. Therefore, the City of Laredo Engineering Department recommends to reject both bids received from **Zertuche Construction Texas, LLC** and **ALC Construction, Co., Inc**

Please feel free to our office for any additional information related to this project.

Eliud De Los Santos, P.E.
Civil Engineer II

Jose A. Valdez, Jr., Assistant City Manager
jvaldez5@ci.laredo.tx.us

Steve E. Landin, CPM, Assistant City Manager
slandin@ci.laredo.tx.us



CITY OF LAREDO

ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT



FY24-ENG-35 Clark Beautification Phase 2 – District IV

BID TABULATION				Zeryuche Construction Texas LLC, Laredo, TX.		ALC Construction Co., Inc., Laredo TX.	
				Bid Bond: YES		Bid Bond: YES	
				Addendum #1: YES		Addendum #1: YES	
Line	Description	Qty	UOM	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price
1.1	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to Excavate, Clearing and Grubbing, and Haul Off as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, pavement, etc. Complete in place.	1	LS	\$18,154.36	\$18,154.36	\$40,000.00	\$40,000.00
1.2	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to plant 2" caliper and between 8'-10' height live oak trees including as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place.	98	EA	\$695.90	\$68,198.20	\$600.00	\$58,800.00
1.3	Furnish all labor, equipment, traffic control, and material to maintain the Clark Blvd. median for 3 years with a 2 year renewal option as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools equipment, etc. Total payment to be divided into equal monthly installment for its duration. Complete in place	3	YRS	\$60,466.20	\$181,398.60	\$33,333.33	\$99,999.99
1.4	Furnish all labor, equipment, traffic control and material to maintain and irrigate using a (TreeGator or approved equal) all vegetation on median for 3 years with a 2 year renewal option as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools equipment, maintenance, etc. Total payment to be divided into equal monthly installments for its duration. Complete in place	3	YRS	\$212,636.90	\$637,910.70	\$33,333.34	\$100,000.02
1.5	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to install weed barrier for each tree as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$33.40	\$3,273.20	\$200.00	\$19,600.00
1.6	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to install (2) anchoring stakes for each tree as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	196	EA	\$86.99	\$17,050.04	\$30.00	\$5,880.00
1.7	Furnish all labor, equipment, and material to install Mulch for each tree as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$54.55	\$5,345.90	\$100.00	\$9,800.00
1.8	Provide traffic control as necessary per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools, equipment, etc. Complete in place	1	LS	\$17,629.53	\$17,629.53	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
1.9	Contingency Allowance	1	LS	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
			TOTAL BASE BID		\$953,960.53		\$349,080.01

Alternate #1							
Line	Description	Qty	UOM	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price
1.2	Furnish all labor, equipment, maintenance, and material to plant 2" caliper and between 8'-10' height live oak trees as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$695.90	\$68,198.20	\$600.00	\$58,800.00
2.1	Furnish all labor, equipment, maintenance, and material to plant 2" caliper and between 8'-10' height white oak trees as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$600.00	\$58,800.00	\$700.00	\$68,600.00
			TOTAL DEDUCTIVE BID #1		-\$9,398.20		\$9,800.00

Alternate #2							
Line	Description	Qty	UOM	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price
1.2	Furnish all labor, equipment, maintenance, and material to plant 2" caliper and between 8'-10' height live oak trees as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$695.90	\$68,198.20	\$600.00	\$58,800.00
2.2	Furnish all labor, equipment, maintenance, and material to plant 2" caliper and between 8'-10' height American Sycamore trees as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$600.00	\$58,800.00	\$700.00	\$68,600.00
			TOTAL DEDUCTIVE BID #2		-\$9,398.20		\$9,800.00

Alternate #3							
Line	Description	Qty	UOM	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price
1.2	Furnish all labor, equipment, maintenance, and material to plant 2" caliper and between 8'-10' height live oak trees as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$695.90	\$68,198.20	\$600.00	\$58,800.00
2.3	Furnish all labor, equipment, maintenance, and material to plant 2" caliper and between 8'-10' height Chinese Pistache trees as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$600.00	\$58,800.00	\$700.00	\$68,600.00
			TOTAL DEDUCTIVE BID #3		-\$9,398.20		\$9,800.00



**CITY OF LAREDO
ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT**

Alternate #4							
Line	Description	Qty	UOM	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price
1.2	Furnish all labor, equipment, maintenance, and material to plant 2" caliper and between 8'-10' height live oak trees as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$695.90	\$68,198.20	\$600.00	\$58,800.00
2.4	Furnish all labor, equipment, maintenance, and material to plant 3" caliper and between 12'-14' height live oak trees as per city specifications, to include all labor materials, tools, equipment, maintenance, etc. Complete in place	98	EA	\$830.00	\$81,340.00	\$850.00	\$83,300.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE BID #4					\$13,141.80		\$24,500.00
Alternate #5							
Line	Description	Qty	UOM	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price
1.3	Furnish all labor, equipment, traffic control, and material to maintain the Clark Blvd. median for 3 years with a 2 year renewal option as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools equipment, etc. Total payment to be divided into equal monthly installment for its duration. Complete in place	3	YRS	\$60,466.20	\$181,398.60	\$33,333.33	\$99,999.99
2.5	Furnish all labor, equipment, traffic control, and material to maintain the Clark Blvd. median for 5 years with a 2 year renewal option as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools equipment, maintenance, etc. Total payment to be divided into equal monthly installments for its duration. Complete in place	5	YRS	\$53,421.41	\$267,107.05	\$33,333.00	\$166,665.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE BID #5					\$85,708.45		\$66,665.01
Alternate #6							
Line	Description	Qty	UOM	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price	Bid Unit Price	Bid Total Price
1.4	Furnish all labor, equipment, traffic control and material to maintain and irrigate using a (TreeGator or approved equal) all vegetation on median for 3 years with a 2 year renewal option as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools equipment, maintenance, etc. Total payment to be divided into equal monthly installments for its duration. Complete in place	3	YRS	\$212,636.90	\$637,910.70	\$33,333.34	\$100,000.02
2.6	Furnish all labor, equipment, traffic control and material to maintain and irrigate using a (TreeGator or approved equal) all vegetation on median for 5 years with a 2 year renewal option as per city specifications to include all labor, materials, tools equipment, maintenance, etc. Total payment to be divided into equal monthly installments for its duration. Complete in place	5	YRS	\$160,600.00	\$803,000.00	\$33,333.00	\$166,665.00
TOTAL DEDUCTIVE BID #6					\$165,089.30		\$66,664.98
					\$944,562.33		\$963,760.53
					\$944,562.33		\$963,760.53
					\$944,562.33		\$963,760.53
					\$967,102.33		\$978,460.53
					\$1,039,668.98		\$1,020,625.54
					\$1,119,049.83		\$1,020,625.51
				</			